

No. 15-2056

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

G.G., by his next friend and mother, DEIRDRE GRIMM

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
The Honorable Robert G. Doumar, No. 4:15-CV-54

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE ASSOCIATION OF TITLE IX
ADMINISTRATORS, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, GENDER
JUSTICE, THE WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, LEGAL VOICE, LEGAL AID
SOCIETY-EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER, SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, AND CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER ON
BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Suzanne B. Goldberg, Esq.
Sexuality and Gender Law Clinic
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
Telephone: 212.854.411

Erin E. Buzuvis, Esq.
Western New England
University School of Law
1215 Wilbraham Road
Springfield, MA 01119
Telephone: 413.782.1405

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. TITLE IX PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
 TRANSGENDER STUDENTS 2

 II. THE SCHOOL’S POLICY VIOLATES TITLE IX BECAUSE IT
 DISCRIMINATES AGAINST TRANSGENDER STUDENTS 10

 III. SECTION 106.33 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE OR JUSTIFY
 DISCRIMINATION AGAINST TRANSGENDER STUDENTS 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	3
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 4
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC Apr. 1, 2015)	3, 9
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Miles v. New York University</i> , 979 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3, 13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6

Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) 2

Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.,
No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)..... 5

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) passim

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 6, 13

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 7, 13

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 5

United States v. Larionoff,
431 U.S. 864 (1977) 15

Statutes

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 13, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
